No. Country
Year of

Implementation
Initial Rate

Supporting

Mechanism
Achieved Impact

1
European

Union
2005 €25/ton CO₂e

EU-ETS (cap and

trade)

Emissions decreased by

30% (2005–2020)

2 Japan 2012
¥289/ton CO₂e

(~US$2.5)

Low-carbon

technology subsidies

Energy efficiency

increased by 10%

3 Singapore 2019 S$5/ton CO₂e Green energy grant Targeting NZE 2050

4 Indonesia 2022
Rp30/kg CO₂e

(~US$2)

NEK and voluntary

offset
Pilot stage

Source: Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD, 2023)

The table above indicates that Indonesia's

carbon tariffs are still the lowest compared to other

countries. The impact of emission reductions will

be difficult to achieve without a balanced approach

to progressive tariff increases and revenue

recycling (utilizing tax revenue for the energy

transition).

Economic and Social Impact Analysis

The scenario analysis was conducted using a

qualitative approach based on policy reports and

previous studies.

Table 4. Progressive Carbon Tax Policies and Rates

No. Scenario
Tax Rate (Rp/kg

CO₂e)

Revenue

Potential

(Trillion

Rupiah)

Emission

Reduction
Notes

1 Conservative 30 5 -2%
Not significant in influencing

industrial behavior.

2 Moderate 75 12 5%
Requires support from clean energy

incentives.

3 Ambitious 150 20 -10%
Encourages investment in renewable

energy.

Source: Processed by the Author, 2025

e-Jurnal Apresiasi Ekonomi Volume 14, Nomor 1, Januari 2026 : 35-43 ISSN Cetak  : 2337-3997
  ISSN Online : 2613-9774

40

A progressive tariff policy followed by the

allocation of tax revenues to energy subsidies and

social compensation is considered the most

appropriate and optimal. This approach not only

reduces emissions but also creates new green jobs

in the renewable energy sector.

Linkage to the Sustainable Development Goals

(SDGs)

Table 5. Objectives of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs)

No. SDG Goal Contribution of Carbon Tax

1 SDG 7 Affordable and Clean Energy
Tax revenues are used to provide subsidies for

renewable energy.

2
SDG

12

Responsible Consumption and